ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

KIMBERLY MCLAUGHLIN

Petitioner,

V.

THE HONORABLE LORI B. JONES, Judge of the SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA, in and for the County of PIMA.

Respondent Judge,

SUZAN MCLAUGHLIN.

Real Party in Interest.

Supreme Court Case No. CV-16-0266-PR

No. 2 CA-SA 2016-0035

Pima County Superior Court No. DC20130015

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND ACLU OF ARIZONA IN SUPPORT OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST

Leslie Cooper, *pro hac vice admission pending* lcooper@aclu.org

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION

125 Broad Street, Floor 18 New York, New York 10004 (212) 549-2627

Kathleen E. Brody (026331)

kbrody@acluaz.org

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION OF ARIZONA

3707 North 7th Street, Suite 235 Phoenix, Arizona 85014 (602) 650-1854

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Husband of a Woman Who Gives Birth with Donor Sperm Is a Presumed Parent, and the Only Way to Rebut That Presumption Is Through an Action to Establish Another Person's Parentage	3
II. Under <i>Obergefell</i> , the Presumption-of-Parentage Statute Must Apply to All Spouses, Regardless of Whether They Are Male or Female	5
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baker v. Nelson, 409 U.S. 810 (1972)1
<i>Brenner v. Scott</i> , No. 4:14-cv-107, 2016 WL 3561754 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2016)
Califano v. Westcott, 443 U.S. 76 (1979)9
Carson v. Heigel, No. 3:16-0045-MGL, 2017 WL 624803 (D.S.C. Feb. 15, 2017)8
Gartner v. Iowa Dep't of Pub. Health, 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013)9
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)9
Henderson v. Adams, 209 F. Supp. 3d 1059 (S.D. Ind. 2016)
<i>In re Baby Doe</i> , 353 S.E.2d 877 (S.C. 1987)
<i>In re Marriage of Worcester</i> , 192 Ariz. 24, 960 P.2d 624 (1998)
Levin v. Levin, 645 N.E.2d 601 (Ind. 1994)
Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)1
<i>Marie v. Mosier</i> , 196 F. Supp. 3d 1202 (D. Kan. 2016)
Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)

People v. Sorensen, 68 Cal. 2d 280 (1968) 5
Robicheaux v. Caldwell, No. 13-cv-5090, 2015 WL 4090353 (E.D. La. July 2, 2015)
Roe v. Patton, No. 2:15-cv-288, 2015 WL 4476734 (D. Utah Jul. 22, 2015)
Smith v. Pavan, 505 S.W.3d 169 (Ark. 2016)8
Torres v. Seemeyer, No. 15-cv- 288-bbc, 2016 WL 4919978 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 14, 2016)8
United States v. Windsor, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)
Welsh v. United States, 398 U.S. 333 (1970)
Statutes
A.R.S. § 1-214(C)-(D)
A.R.S. § 25-501(B)
A.R.S. § 25-814
Other Authorities
Order at 2, <i>De Leon</i> v. <i>Abbott</i> , SA-13-CA-00982-OLG, ECF No. 113 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 11, 2015)9
